prices, commodity prices and derivatives. This risk arises from asset - liability mismatches, changes that occur in the

yield curve, foreign exchange rates and changes in volatilities/implied volatilities in the market value of derivatives.

The Group classifies exposures to market risk into either trading or non-trading portfolios. Given the Group's low risk

strategy, aggregate market risk levels are considered low. The Group utilises Value-at-Risk (VaR) models to assist in

estimating potential losses that may arise from adverse market movements in addition to non-quantitative risk

management techniques. The market risk for the trading portfolio is managed and monitored on a VaR methodology

which reflects the inter-dependency between risk variables. Non-trading portfolios are managed and monitored using

stop loss limits and other sensitivity analyses. The data given below is representative of the information during the

year.

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

58

Ahli United Bank B.S.C.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2018

33 MARKET RISK (continued)

a. Market risk-trading

Equity price

Foreign

exchange

Interest

 rate

Effects of

correlation Total

US$ ’000 US$ ’000 US$ ’000 US$ ’000 US$ ’000

 31 December 2018 -   153   51   0   204

 31 December 2017 -   1,032   (139)   1   894

b. Market risk-non-trading

Interest rate risk

Sensitivity analysis  - interest rate risk

months 2018 2017

US$ ’000 US$ ’000 US$ ’000

+/- 4,259   4,669

at 25 bps - increase (+)/decrease (-) +/- 10,649   11,673

Currency risk

Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect the value of financial instruments

or the future profitability of the Group. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of mismatches or gaps in

the amounts of assets and liabilities and off balance sheet instruments that mature or reprice in a given period. The

Group measures and manages interest rate risk by establishing levels of interest rate risk by setting limits on the

interest rate gaps for stipulated periods. Interest rate gaps on assets and liabilities are reviewed periodically and